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 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT PHONE: (435) 755-1640  FAX: (435) 755-1987 
 179 NORTH MAIN, SUITE 305  EMAIL: devservices@cachecounty.org 
 LOGAN, UTAH 84321  WEB: www.cachecounty.org/devserv  

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 BUILDING  |  SURVEYING |  ENGINEERING   |  GIS  | PLANNING & ZONING  |  ROADS  |  WEEDS 

  
 
 

       

STAFF REPORT: K & K WELDING SUBDIVISION 7 September 2017  
This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and available 
information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be provided that 
supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: Kirt Archibald Parcel ID#: 01-057-0017   
Staff Determination: Approval with conditions       
Type of Action: Administrative       
Land Use Authority: County Council 

LOCATION Reviewed by  Angie Zetterquist 

Project Address: 
~2150 West Highway 101 
near Hyrum 
Current Zoning:   Acres: 58.50 

      Agricultural (A10) 

Surrounding Uses:  
North – Hyrum City/Residential 
South – Agricultural 
East – Agricultural/Residential/Hyrum City 
West – Agricultural/Residential 

        
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT (23) 

A. Request description 
This request was continued from the 3 August 2017 Planning Commission meeting.  
1. The K & K Welding Subdivision is a request for a single lot subdivision with two agricultural 

remainders.  
a. The proposed Lot 1 (3.00 acres) will include the existing, non-conforming commercial 

business in the A10 Zone. 
b. Agricultural Remainder A (6.17 acres) in the A10 Zone.  
c. Agricultural Remainder B (50.22 acres) in the A10 Zone.  
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B. Parcel legality 
2. Parcel 01-057-0017 is a legal parcel.  The parent parcel of the subject property (01-057-0017) is 

parcel #01-057-0007.  In November 2001 a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) was approved on 
parcel 01-057-0007, which was 59.25 acres, to allow a small building housing a commercial 
welding shop that was operating without approval. Then a Quit Claim Deed was recorded in 
December 2006 for a 0.75 acre portion of the parcel that is currently identified as 01-057-0007, 
leaving a remainder portion of 58.50 acres of the original property, which is now identified as 01-
057-0017.  Finally in July 2010, another CUP was approved for the 58.50-acre subject property, 
01-057-0017, to allow the expansion of the existing fabrication business and allow a portable 
classroom building to be installed for an office.   

3. The approval and issuance of the CUPs on the subject property and parent parcel legalize the 
existing configuration although a formal subdivision of property was not approved through the 
Land Use Authority.   

C. Authority 
4. §17.02.060 Establishment of Land Use Authority – The County Council is authorized to act as the 

Land Use Authority for this application.  See conclusion #1. 

D. Culinary water, septic system, storm water, and irrigation system 
5. §16.04.080 [A] Water Requirements – Per Hyrum City, the subject property has a water 

connection with Hyrum for the current operations.  The City stated in a letter dated June 29, 2017, 
that no further expansion of water use, or connections, would be allowed by the City without 
annexation of this area to the city.  The proposed subdivision will not create additional buildable 
lots; no additional water rights or connections are required.   

6. §16.04.080 [B] Sewage Requirements – Bear River Health Department (BRHD) issued a permit 
on June 29, 2017,  to install a septic system on Lot 1.  

7. §16.04.070 Storm Drainage Requirements – A Land Disturbance Permit is required for any future 
development. See condition #1. 

E. Access  
8. §16.04.040 [A] Roads – All roads must be designed and constructed in accordance with Title 12 

of the County Code. 
9. §12.02.010 Roadway Standards – Requirements for roadway improvement are provided in the 

current Manual of Roadway Design and Construction Standards (Road Manual). 
10. §16.04.080 [E] Roads and Access – A basic road review is required and must consider: 

a. The layout of proposed roads; 
b. A analysis of existing roadway compliance with the Road Manual requirements; 
c. Existing maintenance; 
d. And any additional impacts to the proposed development access roads.   

11. The Road Manual specifies the following: 
a. §2.1-A-4 Local Road, Table 2.2 Roadway Typical Sections: Roads with approximately 40 to 

1500 Average Daily Traffic (ADT). This includes roadways that have the capacity for 
moderate to low speeds and moderate volumes. This category provides a balance between 
through traffic movements and direct access. These facilities move both regional and local 
rural traffic with emphasis on local movements.  

b. Table 2.2 Roadway Typical Sections: Local roads must meet the minimum standards of a 66-
foot-wide right-of-way, two 10-foot-wide paved travel lanes with 2-foot-wide shoulders (1-
foot-wide gravel and 1-foot-wide paved) for a total width of 24 feet.  
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c. §2.4-A-1-c: Development on inadequate roadways is not allowed, and any substandard 
sections of roadway access must be improved to meet the minimum standards specified in the 
Road Manual.     

d. Table A-8 Typical Cross Section Structural Values: The minimum structural composition for 
gravel roads requires 14” depth of granular borrow, 6” depth of road base, and paved roads 
required an additional 2.5” depth of asphalt. 

12. A basic review of the access to the property identifies the following: 
a. The proposed subdivision gains access from the State Road Highway 101.   
b. Highway 101: 

i. Is a state highway that provides access to the general public and is under the jurisdiction 
of the Utah Department of Transportation (UDOT). 

ii. The applicant must obtain any required permitting for access to Highway 101 and 
provide a copy of the said permitting to the Development Services Office.  See condition 
#2. 

13. The proposed agricultural remainders are accessed via a 20-foot wide private drive along the west 
property line. Agricultural Remainder B can also be accessed via 2000 West, a county road with 
no winter maintenance. The county road providing access to Agricultural Remainder B will not be 
impacted by in an increase in Average Daily Traffic due to this proposal.  

F. Service Provision 
14. §16.04.080 [C] Fire Control – The County Fire District identified that the existing access is 

acceptable, but that future development on the property must be reevaluated and may require 
improvements based on the location of any proposed development. Water supply for fire 
suppression would be provided by the Hyrum Fire Department. 

15. §16.04.080 [F] Solid Waste Disposal – Logan City Environmental has identified that collection 
for the existing welding use can be either residential carts or a dumpster, depending on the needs 
of the business.  

16. §16.04.080 [D] School Bus Service – School bus service is provided through a stop at 2150 West 
Highway 101. 

G. Sensitive Areas 
17. §17.08.040 General Definitions, Sensitive Area; §17.18 Sensitive Area 

a. A canal owned by the Wellsville East Field Irrigation and Canal Company intersects the 
parcel and is used as the dividing line between the two agricultural remainders. Development 
shall not occur in waterways.   

b. The Utah Geological Survey has identified areas of the subject parcel, primarily in the 
location of proposed Agricultural Remainder B, as having landslide and liquefaction potential. 
A geotechnical report is required if development is proposed in a geologic hazard area.  

c. The subject property is located within the buffer of a recognized Agriculture Protection Area. 
A note shall be added to the subdivision plat regarding the location of the protection area.  

H. Public Notice and Comment—§17.02.040 Notice of Meetings 
18. Public notice was posted online to the Utah Public Notice Website on 19 July 2017 and 24 August 

2017. 
19. Notice was published in the Herald Journal on 23 July 2017 and 27 August 2017. 
20. Notices were posted in three public places on 19 July 2017 and 24 August 2017. 
21. Notices were mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on 19 July 

2017 and 24 August 2017.  
22. Hyrum City was notified via email on 12 July 2017 and 25 August 2017.  
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23. At this time, no written public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the 
Development Services Office. 

CONDITIONS (2) 
Based on the Cache County Subdivision and Land Use Ordinances, Road Manual, and on the findings of 
fact as noted herein, staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. A Land Disturbance Permit is required for any future development. (See D-7) 
2. Prior to recordation, the applicant must obtain any required UDOT permitting for access to 

Highway 101 and provide a copy of said permitting to the Development Services Office. (See E-
12) 

CONCLUSIONS (2) 
Based on the findings of fact and conditions noted herein, staff recommends Planning Commission 
recommend approval of the K & K Welding Subdivision to the County Council as: 

1. The County Council is authorized to act as the Land Use Authority for this application (See C-4), 
and;  

2. It has been reviewed by the Planning Commission in conformance with, and meets the 
requirements of, the Cache County Subdivision and Land Use Ordinances. 
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       STAFF REPORT: JUNE WEST COWLEY LOT SPLIT SUBDIVISION 2ND
 AMD.  7 September 2017  

This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and available 
information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be provided that 
supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: Erin Taylor Johnson Parcel ID#: 12-017-0028, -0077, -0088   
Staff Determination: Approval with conditions  
Type of Action: Administrative       
Land Use Authority: County Council 

LOCATION Reviewed by  Angie Zetterquist 

Project Address: 
3622 West 2600 North 
Benson 
Current Zoning:   Acres: 14.21 

      Agricultural (A10) 

Surrounding Uses:  
North – Agricultural/Residential  
South – Agricultural  
East – Agricultural/Residential  
West – Agricultural/Residential 

        
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT (20) 

A. Request description 
1. The June West Cowley Lot Split Subdivision 2nd Amendment is a request to divide Lot 2 (12-

017-0028) of the previously approved 3-lot subdivision to create an additional developable lot, 
Lot 4.  
a. Lot 2 (12-017-0028) will change from 65.89 acres to 64.79 acres.  
b. The new lot, Lot 4, will be 1.0 acre.  
c. There are no changes to Lot 1 (12-017-0077) and Lot 3 (12-017-0088), which are 1.0 acre and 

1.47 acres, respectively.   
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B. Parcel legality 
2. The original division of the property occurred through a lot split subdivision approved in August 

2004 and a subdivision amendment approved in May 2009. 
C. Authority 

3. §17.02.060 Establishment of Land Use Authority – The Director of Development Services or 
designee is authorized to act as the Land Use Authority for subdivision amendments between 
three or fewer property owners.  

D. Culinary water, septic system, and storm water 
4. §16.04.080 [A] Water Requirements – A domestic, approved water right is required for each of 

the lots. The subdivision is located within the Benson Culinary Water Improvement District.  The 
applicant is in the process of acquiring a water share for Lot 4 from the water district.  Proof of a 
water share for Lot 4 is required prior to recordation.  See condition #1.     

5. §16.04.080 [B] Sewage Requirements – All proposed lots require a Bear River Health 
Department (BRHD) review to determine feasibility of a septic system on the subject property. 
The applicant has provided a copy of an approved septic tank permit from BRHD for the 
proposed Lot 4.    

6. §16.04.070 Storm Drainage Requirements – A Land Disturbance Permit is required for any future 
development. See condition #2. 

E. Access  
7. §16.04.040 [A] Roads – All roads must be designed and constructed in accordance with Title 12 

of the County Code. 
8. §12.02.010 Roadway Standards – Requirements for roadway improvement are provided in the 

current Manual of Roadway Design and Construction Standards (Road Manual). 
9. §16.04.080 [E] Roads and Access – A basic road review is required and must consider: 

a. The layout of proposed roads; 
b. An analysis of existing roadway compliance with the Road Manual requirements; 
c. Existing maintenance; 
d. And any additional impacts to the proposed development access roads.   

10. The Road Manual specifies the following: 
a. §2.1-A-4 Local Road, Table 2.2 Roadway Typical Sections: Roads with approximately 40 to 

1500 Average Daily Traffic (ADT). This includes roadways that have the capacity for 
moderate to low speeds and moderate volumes. This category provides a balance between 
through traffic movements and direct access. These facilities move both regional and local 
rural traffic with emphasis on local movements.  

b. Table 2.2 Roadway Typical Sections: Local roads must meet the minimum standards of a 66-
foot-wide right-of-way, two 10-foot-wide paved travel lanes with 2-foot-wide shoulders (1-
foot-wide gravel and 1-foot-wide paved) for a total width of 24 feet.  

c. §2.4-A-1-c: Development on inadequate roadways is not allowed, and any substandard 
sections of roadway access must be improved to meet the minimum standards specified in the 
Road Manual.     

d. Table A-8 Typical Cross Section Structural Values: The minimum structural composition for 
gravel roads requires 14” depth of granular borrow, 6” depth of road base, and paved roads 
required an additional 2.5” depth of asphalt. 

e. §2.4-A-4-b: The review of requests for development on existing roadways must occur through 
the Design Exception process. 

f. §1.8 Authority and Design Exception: Consideration and evaluation of a design exception to 
the Road Manual standards requires full justification and documentation explaining the 
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reasoning as to why the roadway standards cannot be met, why an alternative design or 
construction method can meet the intent of the roadway standards, and including any other 
relevant information.     

11. A basic review of the access to the existing lots identifies the following: 
a. The existing & proposed lots gain access from 2600 North. 
b. 2600 North: 

i. Is an existing county facility that provides access to the general public. 
ii. Currently provides access to multiple dwellings, vacant lots, and agricultural parcels. 

iii. Consists of an average 22-foot paved width with 4-foot wide gravel shoulders. 
iv. Has an unknown depth and type of material under the chip and seal surface. 
v. Is maintained year round. See conclusion #2 

F. Service Provision 
12. §16.04.080 [C] Fire Control – The County Fire District identified that the existing access is 

acceptable.  Any future development on the property must be reevaluated and may require 
improvements based on the location of any proposed development. Water supply for fire 
suppression would be provided by the municipal water system for fire protection in Benson. 

13. §16.04.080 [F] Solid Waste Disposal – Logan City Environmental currently provides service in 
this area along the north side of 2600 North. Any future development will also be required to 
locate containers on the north side and may require that the applicant provide sufficient shoulder 
space to space the containers 3-to-4 feet apart and will not interfere with passing traffic.  

14. §16.04.080 [D] School Bus Service – School bus service is located at a stop at 3605 West 2600 
North. 

G. Sensitive Areas 
15. §17.08.040 General Definitions, Sensitive Area; §17.18 Sensitive Area 

a. The subject property has a canal that runs along the north and west boundaries of the 
subdivision.   

H. Public Notice and Comment—§17.02.040 Notice of Meetings 
16. Public notice was posted online to the Utah Public Notice Website on 24 August 2017. 
17. Notice was published in the Herald Journal on 27 August 2017. 
18. Notices were posted in three public places on 24 August 2017. 
19. Notices were mailed to all property owners within 300 feet and cities within 1-mile of the subject 

property on 24 August 2017.  
20. At this time, no written public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the 

Development Services Office. 

CONDITIONS (2) 
Based on the Cache County Subdivision and Land Use Ordinances, Road Manual, and on the findings of 
fact as noted herein, staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. Prior to recordation, the applicant must provide proof of a domestic culinary water right in the 
owner’s name for Lot 4 from the Benson Culinary Water Improvement District.  (See D-4) 

2. A Land Disturbance Permit is required for any future development. (See D-6) 
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CONCLUSIONS (2) 
Based on the findings of fact and conditions noted herein, staff recommends approval of the June West 
Cowley Lot Split Subdivision 2nd Amendment as: 

1. It has been reviewed in conformance with, and meets the requirements of, the Cache County 
Subdivision and Land Use Ordinances, and; 

2. Design Exception (See E-10, E-11): A design exception is hereby approved for the substandard 
areas of 2600 North regarding structural fill as: 
a. 2600 North is a public facility owned and maintained by the county.  

 





Consent Agenda 1 
#1 K&K Welding Subdivision 2 
 3 
Zetterquist reviewed the staff report. 4 
 5 
#2 June West Cowley Lot Split Subdivision 2nd Amendment 6 
 7 
Zetterquist reviewed the staff report. 8 
 9 
Olsen motioned to recommend approval of the consent agenda to the County Council; Christensen 10 
seconded; Passed 4, 0. 11 
 12 



 BUDGET INCREASE 
 

 RESOLUTION NO. 2017 – 25 
 
       
 

A RESOLUTION INCREASING THE BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR CERTAIN COUNTY DEPARTMENTS. 
            
The Cache County Council, in a duly convened meeting, pursuant to Sections 17-36-22 through 17-36-26, 
Utah Code Annotated, 1953 as amended, finds that certain adjustments to the Cache County budget for 
2017 are reasonable and necessary; that the said budget has been reviewed by the County Executive with 
all affected department heads; that a duly called hearing has been held and all interested parties have been 
given an opportunity to be heard; that the County Council has given due consideration to matters discussed 
at the public hearing and to any revised estimates of revenues; and that it is in the best interest of the 
County that these adjustments be made. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that: 
 
Section 1. 
 
The following adjustments are made to the 2017 budget for Cache County: 
 
 See attached 
 
Section 2. 
 
Other than as specifically set forth above, all other matters set forth in the 2017 budget shall remain in full 
force and effect. 
 
Section 3. 
      
This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption and the County Executive and other county 
officials are authorized and directed to act accordingly. 
    
This resolution was duly adopted by the Cache County Council on the 26th day of September, 2017. 

 
 

 
ATTESTED TO: CACHE COUNTY COUNCIL                
 
 
 
_____________________________________ _____________________________________ 
Jill N. Zollinger, Cache County Clerk-Auditor  Greg Merrill, Council Chair                     
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 GENERAL FUND Adopted Budget: $26,499,827 Proposed Budget: $26,466,322 
 

Total revenues and expenditures decrease by $33,505 or 0.1% 
 
Revenues 
 
Charges for Services – Decreases by $44,000 or 0.8% 
Fees charged by the Recorder’s Office are partially allocated to the Assessing and Collecting fund.  In the past, the rate 
of allocation has been 40%, but for the 2017 budget the amount approved for allocation was 50%.  However, an amount 
equal to the 40% allocation remained in the budget.  This amendment of $44,000 corrects the allocation amount to 50%. 
 
Contributions – Increases by $10,495 or 1.6% 
Another $10,495 is appropriated to receive the administration fee from the CDRA fund as specified in the CDRA contract 
for the sponsoring entity. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Public Defender – Increases by $105,000 or 21.4% 
The need/requirement for public legal defense has increased significantly.  The proposed amount of $105,000 is to cover 
estimated expenses to the end of the year. 
 
GIS – Decreases by $1,500 or 0.6% 
In June the GIS budget was adjusted to allow for the purchase of additional software licenses.  However, the correlating 
allocation to the Assessing and Collecting fund was not made.  This amendment of $1,500 corrects the allocation amount. 
 
Auditor – No Change 
Temporary staffing is now contracted through a third party agency, rather than directly hired by the County as an 
employee.  The Clerk-Auditor routinely hires temporary staffing for assistance with Board of Equalization matters.  The 
amendment is to reallocate $4,080 from the Seasonal Employee payroll account to a miscellaneous account to pay the 
staffing agency. 
 
Recorder – Decreases by $6,000 or 1.9% 
The original budget included the correct allocation to the Assessing and Collecting fund at a rate of 50%.  In February an 
adjustment was made to the Recorder’s Office budget which calculated the allocation to the Assessing and Collecting 
fund at a rate of 40%.  This amendment of $6,000 corrects the budgeted allocation to 50%. 
 
Sheriff: Criminal – Decreases by $9,200 or 0.2% 
There has been a higher turnover rate in the division, which has lead to the need for additional funding for new uniforms 
and equipment for the new deputies.  It is requested that $8,000 be appropriated for this purpose with funding coming 
from reductions in other accounts in the division. 
 
Also, payroll budgets were adjusted in June to reflect employee reassignments throughout the Sheriff’s Office.  Those 
changes impacted the Criminal division, which allocates 10% of its cost to the Municipal Services fund.  The allocation 
was not adjusted in June to match the reassignment of employees.  The proposed amendment of $9,200 corrects the 
allocation to the Municipal Services fund. 
 
Sheriff: Corrections – Increases by $100,000 or 1.3% 
The Sheriff’s Office has experienced an increased need for medical care for the inmates.  The proposed amendment 
estimates an additional $25,000 of pharmaceuticals and $75,000 for other medical needs for a total of $100,000. 
 



BUDGET AMENDMENT 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR RESOLUTION 2017-25 

 

2 | P a g e  

 

Fairgrounds – No Change 
On September 12, as part of the regular meeting, the County Council authorized $35,600 of RAPZ Tax funds, previously 
awarded to the Fairgrounds for other projects, be used for funding the replacement of bucking chutes in the rodeo arena 
facility.  This amendment moves that amount into the equipment line for accounting purposes. 
Contributions – Decreases by $221,805 or 7.5% 
The current budget includes a contribution of fund balance in the General fund in the amount of $457,797.  This 
amendment proposes to reduce the contribution to fund balance by $221,805 in order to provide funding for the 
adjustments to public legal defense ($105,000), the inmate medical expenses ($100,000), and the net amount of the 
cost allocations to other funds ($27,300).  The administration fee from the CDRA fund as specified in the CDRA contract 
offsets these reductions by $10,495. 
 
 
 ASSESSING AND COLLECTING FUND Adopted Budget: $3,789,671 Proposed Budget: $3,797,171 
 

Total revenues and expenditures increase by $7,500 or 0.2% 
 
Revenues 
 
Charges for Services – Increases by $44,000 or 9.6% 
Fees charged by the Recorder’s Office are partially allocated to the Assessing and Collecting fund.  In the past, the rate 
of allocation has been 40%, but for the 2017 budget the amount approved for allocation was 50%.  However, an amount 
equal to the 40% allocation remained in the budget.  This amendment of $44,000 corrects the allocation amount to 50%. 
 
Contributions – Decreases by $36,500 or 18.7% 
The correction of the allocation of the fees charged by the Recorder’s Office allows the appropriation from fund balance 
to be reduced by $44,000.  The corrections for the allocations from the GIS department and from the Recorder’s Office 
require the use of fund balance in the amount of $7,500.  So, the amount of fund balance appropriated into the 2017 
budget is reduced by $36,500. 
 
Expenditures 
 
GIS – Increases by $1,500 or 0.9%  
In June the GIS budget was adjusted to allow the purchase of additional software licenses.  However, the correlating 
allocation from the General fund was not made.  This amendment of $1,500 corrects the allocation amount. 
 
Recorder – Increases by $6,000 or 3.9% 
The original budget included the correct allocation from the General fund at a rate of 50%.  In February an adjustment 
was made to the Recorder’s Office budget which calculated the allocation from the General fund at a rate of 40%.  This 
amendment of $6,000 corrects the budgeted allocation to 50%. 
 
Assessor – No Change 
Market adjustments made to wages for employees increase the wages by $15,400 and related payroll taxes and benefits 
by $1,900.  It is also requested to increase the Office Expense account by $4,000 to meet expected costs through the 
end of the year.  These costs total $21,300 and are funded by reducing the amount budgeted for software packages. 
 
 
 MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND Adopted Budget: $8,605,464 Proposed Budget: $8,890,164 
 

Total revenues and expenditures increase by $284,700 or 3.3% 
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Revenues 
 
Taxes – Increases by $9,200 or 1.0% 
The proposed amendment to increase the tax revenue by $9,200 provides funding for the corrected allocation from the 
Criminal division of the Sheriff’s Office.  The forecast for tax revenues could justify a much higher increase, but only the 
amount needed is proposed for adjustment. 
 
Contributions and Transfers – Increases by $275,500 or 9.1% 
It is requested that $210,000 be appropriated to fund road repairs that are needed due to flooding.  Also, funding for 
the Highline Canal project was provided by RAPZ/Restaurant Tax funding in previous years.  The full amount of the 
funding was not spent prior to the beginning of 2017 and this amendment proposes to appropriate the remaining 
balance of the project of $65,500 into the current budget. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Sheriff: Criminal – Increases by $9,200 or 2.0% 
Payroll budgets were adjusted in June to reflect employee reassignments throughout the Sheriff’s Office.  Those changes 
impacted the Criminal division, which allocates 10% of its cost to the Municipal Services fund.  The allocation was not 
adjusted in June to match the reassignment of employees.  The proposed amendment of $9,200 corrects the allocation 
to the Municipal Services fund from the General fund. 
 
Road – Increases by $210,000 or 3.8% 
Additional road projects for flood repairs require $10,000 in rock product and $200,000 in asphalt.  Also, it is requested 
that $230,000 in funding for the purchase of capital equipment be moved from the Building account.  The capital project 
to renovate and construct new buildings at the road shop is being put on hold due to time and budget constraints.  The 
individual equipment items are as follows:  $50,000 for a 1 ton dump bed truck, $40,000 for a 1 ton flatbed truck, $75,000 
for a Dura Patch, $40,000 for 3 axle pup dump trailers, and $25,000 for a semi-truck tractor (Day Cab). 
 
Trails Management – Increases by $65,500 or 30.1% 
Funding for the Highline Canal project was provided by RAPZ/Restaurant Tax funding in previous years.  The full amount 
of the funding was not spent prior to the beginning of 2017 and this amendment proposes to appropriate the remaining 
balance of $65,500 into the current budget. 
 
 
  CDRA FUND Adopted Budget: $229,000 Proposed Budget: $280,495 
 

Total revenues and expenditures increase by $51,495 or 22.5% 
 
Revenues 
 
Taxes – Increases by $8,000 or 19.0% 
Current estimates indicate an increase of $8,000 in tax revenues that will be received as the County’s portion of the tax 
revenue received as the managing entity for the Community Development and Renewal Agency (CDRA), which 
sponsored the economic development project at Pepperidge Farm. 
 
Contributions – Increases by $43,495 or 23.3% 
Current estimates indicate an increase of $33,000 in tax revenues contributed from other participating entities of the 
Community Development and Renewal Agency (CDRA), which sponsored the economic development project at 
Pepperidge Farm.  Another $10,495 is appropriated to pay the administration fee to the County as specified in the CDRA 
contract for the sponsoring entity. 
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Expenditures 
 
CDRA – Increases by $39,360 or 17.9% 
The portion of the estimated increase in tax revenue that goes to the CDRA project is $39,360. 
 
Contributions – Increases by $1,640 or 0.1% 
The portion of the estimated increase in tax revenue that should be made available for future use is $1,640.  This amount 
will be contributed to the fund balance of the CDRA fund. 
 
Transfers Out – Increases by $10,495 or 0.3% 
There is $10,495 appropriated as a transfer to the General fund to pay the County for the administration fee as specified 
in the CDRA contract for the sponsoring entity. 
 
 
 AIRPORT FUND Adopted Budget: $3,015,172 Proposed Budget: $3,327,172 
 

Total revenues and expenditures increase by $312,000 or 10.3% 
 
Revenues 
 
Miscellaneous – Increases by $170,000 or 331.8% 
An airplane hangar has been sold for the amount of $170,000.  This amount is not included in the current budget. 
 
Contributions – Increases by $142,000 or 55.0% 
There is $142,000 requested to be appropriated from the fund balance to provide partial funding for the Taxiway India 
project. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Airport – Increases by $312,000 or 10.3% 
There is $312,000 appropriated for the Taxiway India project.  Funding for this project comes partially from the sale of a 
hangar in the amount of $172,000 and the appropriation of fund balance in the amount of $142,000.  It is anticipated 
that some of this funding may be reimbursed to the County from the FAA in 2018. 



Resolution: 2017-25

Hearing: September 26, 2017 6:00 PM

Department Account Title Adjustment

GENERAL FUND Adopted Budget: $26,499,827 Proposed Budget: $26,466,322

Revenues

CHARGES FOR SERVICES100-34-12001 A&C ALLOC - RECORDER FEES Change Allocation to 50% (44,000)        

CONTRIB./TRANSFERS 100-38-75000 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS CDRA Administration Fee 10,495          

Total Revenue Adjustment: (33,505)        

Expenditures

PUBLIC DEFENDER 100-4126-310 PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL Public Legal Defense Fees 105,000        

GIS 100-4135-999 A&C ALLOC - GIS 60% Adjusted Allocation for Software Licences (1,500)           

AUDITOR 100-4141-125 SEASONAL EMPLOYEES Temporary Staffing (4,080)           

AUDITOR 100-4141-610 MISC SUPPLIES Temporary Staffing 4,080            

RECORDER 100-4144-999 A&C ALLOC - RECORDER 50% Correct Allocation Amount (6,000)           

CRIMINAL 100-4210-310 PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL Funding for Uniforms/Equip for New Deputies (3,000)           

CRIMINAL 100-4210-485 PEER COURT EXPENSE Funding for Uniforms/Equip for New Deputies (5,000)           

CRIMINAL 100-4210-486 UNIFORMS AND SUPPLIES Uniforms/Equipjment for New Deputies 8,000            

CRIMINAL 100-4210-999 MUNICIPAL SERV ALLOCATION 10% Adjusted Allocation for PS Employee Reallocation (9,200)           

CORRECTIONS 100-4230-315 MEDICAL EXPENSE Inmate Medical Expenses 100,000        

FAIRGROUNDS 100-4511-730 IMPROVEMENTS Funding for Bucking Chutes (35,600)        

FAIRGROUNDS 100-4511-740 CAPITALIZED EQUIPMENT Bucking Chutes 35,600          

CONTRIBUTIONS 100-4800-990 CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE Funding for Public Legal Defense Fees (105,000)      

CONTRIBUTIONS 100-4800-990 CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE Funding for Inmate Medical Expenses (100,000)      

CONTRIBUTIONS 100-4800-990 CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE Adjustment for Allocations to Other Funds (27,300)        

CONTRIBUTIONS 100-4800-990 CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE CDRA Administration Fee 10,495          

Total Expenditure Adjustment: (33,505)        

ASSESSING & COLLECTING FUND Adopted Budget: $3,789,671 Proposed Budget: $3,797,171

Revenues

CHARGES FOR SERVICES150-34-12000 RECORDER FEES Change Allocation to 50% 44,000          

CONTRIB./TRANSFERS 150-38-90000 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE Net reduction from Recorder and GIS (36,500)        

Total Revenue Adjustment: 7,500            

Expenditures

GIS 150-4135-999 A&C ALLOC - GIS 60% Adjusted Allocation for Software Licences 1,500            

RECORDER 150-4144-999 A&C ALLOC - RECORDER 50% Correct Allocation Amount 6,000            

ASSESSOR 150-4146-110 FULL TIME EMPLOYEES Market Adjustments 15,400          

ASSESSOR 150-4146-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS Market Adjustments - Related Benefits and Taxes 1,900            

ASSESSOR 150-4146-240 OFFICE EXPENSE Additional Supplies 4,000            

ASSESSOR 150-4146-311 COMPUTER SOFTWARE PACKAGES Funding for Market Adjustments and Office Supplies (21,300)        

Total Expenditure Adjustment: 7,500            

MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND Adopted Budget: $8,605,464 Proposed Budget: $8,890,164

Revenues

TAXES 200-31-30000 SALES & USE TAX Increased Tax Revenue Estimate 9,200            

CONTRIB./TRANSFERS 200-38-92000 APPROP FUND BALANCE - MSF Funding for Flood Repairs 210,000        

CONTRIB./TRANSFERS 200-38-93000 APPR FUND BALANCE - PARKS/REC Highline Canal Trail 65,500          

Total Revenue Adjustment: 284,700       

Expenditures

BUDGET AMENDMENT

Description
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Resolution: 2017-25

Hearing: September 26, 2017 6:00 PM

Department Account Title Adjustment

BUDGET AMENDMENT

Description

CRIMINAL 200-4210-999 MUNICIPAL SERV ALLOCATION 10% Adjusted Allocation for PS Employee Reallocation 9,200            

ROAD 200-4415-410 ROAD MAINTENANCE Rock Product for Flood Repairs 10,000          

ROAD 200-4415-418 ASPHALT & CONCRETE Asphalt for Flood Repairs 200,000        

ROAD 200-4415-720 BUILDINGS Funding for Capital Equipment Purchases (230,000)      

ROAD 200-4415-740 CAPITALIZED EQUIPMENT 4D 1T Dump Bed Truck 50,000          

ROAD 200-4415-740 CAPITALIZED EQUIPMENT 4D 1T Flat Bed Truck 40,000          

ROAD 200-4415-740 CAPITALIZED EQUIPMENT Dura Patch 75,000          

ROAD 200-4415-740 CAPITALIZED EQUIPMENT 3 Axle Pup Dump Trailers 40,000          

ROAD 200-4415-740 CAPITALIZED EQUIPMENT Semi Truck - Tractor (Day Cab) 25,000          

TRAILS MANAGEMENT 200-4780-482 HIGHLINE CANAL TRAIL Highline Canal Trail 65,500          

Total Expenditure Adjustment: 284,700       

CDRA FUND Adopted Budget: $229,000 Proposed Budget: $280,495

Revenues

TAXES 220-31-10000 PROPERTY TAXES - CDRA Increased Revenue Estimate 8,000            

CONTRIB./TRANSFERS 220-38-80000 CONTRIBUTION - TAXING ENTITIES Increased Revenue Estimate 33,000          

CONTRIB./TRANSFERS 220-38-90000 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE Administration Fee 10,495          

Total Revenue Adjustment: 51,495          

Expenditures

CDRA 220-4193-480 CDRA PROJECTS Increased Project Estimate 39,360          

CONTRIBUTIONS 220-4800-990 CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE Increased Project Estimate 1,640            

TRANSFERS OUT 220-4810-100 TRANSFER OUT - GENERAL FUND Administration Fee 10,495          

Total Expenditure Adjustment: 51,495          

AIRPORT FUND Adopted Budget: $3,015,172 Proposed Budget: $3,327,172

Revenues

MISCELLANEOUS 277-36-51000 SALE OF CAPITAL ASSETS Sale of Airplane Hangar 170,000        

CONTRIB./TRANSFERS 277-38-70000 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE Taxi Way India 142,000        

Total Revenue Adjustment: 312,000       

Expenditures

AIRPORT 277-4460-739 GRANT PROJECTS Taxi Way India 312,000        

Total Expenditure Adjustment: 312,000       
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RECORD OF DECISION

CURTIS REZONE

 
 
 
 

 

WHEREAS, the “County Land Use Development and Management Act,” Utah Code Ann. §17-27a-
101 et seq., as amended (the “Act”), provides that each county may enact a land use ordinance and a 
zoning map establishing regulations for land use and development, and; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, the County’s Planning Commission (the “Planning Commission”) 
shall prepare and recommend to the County’s legislative body, following a public hearing, a proposal 
that represents the Planning Commission’s recommendations for zoning the area within the county, 
and; 

WHEREAS, on July 6, 2017 at 5:30 P.M. the Planning Commission held a public hearing for a request 
to rezone parcel 16-047-0046, 5.42 acres of property, from the Agricultural (A-10) Zone to the Rural 
2 (RU2) Zone, which meeting was preceded by all required legal notice and at which time all 
interested parties were given the opportunity to provide written or oral comment concerning the 
proposed rezone, and at which meeting a recommendation of denial (7-0) was provided to the County 
Council for final action, and;  

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2017 at 5:30 P.M., the County Council held a public hearing to 
consider any comments regarding the proposed rezone. The County Council accepted all comments, 
and; 

WHEREAS, after careful consideration of the recommendation of the Planning Commission, 
comments at the public hearing, and the information provided by county staff, the Council has 
determined that it is not in the best interest of the citizens of Cache County to approve said rezone;  

NOW THEREFORE, on this the 26th of September 2017, the Cache County Council denies the Curtis 
Rezone based on the following conclusions: 
1. The location of the subject property is not compatible with the purpose of the Rural (RU2) Zone 

as identified under §17.08.030[A] of the Cache County Code as it:  
a. Exceeds the existing density of the surrounding land uses in the unincorporated county.  
b. Is not serviced by an improved roadway (i.e., paved) that is required for the RU2 higher 

density zoning designation.   
2. The property is not served by suitable public roads as the portion of 800 East that provides 

access to the subject property does not meet the minimum standards of the Road Manual as it is 
too narrow and is gravel, not paved.   

      In Favor Against Abstained Absent 
Erickson     
Merrill     
Tidwell     
Ward     
White     
Worthen     
Zilles     

 Total     

CACHE COUNTY COUNCIL ATTEST: 

 __________________________ _____________________________ 

 Gregory Merrill, Chair  Jill Zollinger 
 Cache County Council Cache County Clerk   
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STAFF REPORT: CURTIS REZONE 06 July 2017  
This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and 
available information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be 
provided that supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: S. Rand and Leslie Curtis  Parcel ID#: 16-047-0046   
Staff Recommendation:Denial        
Type of Action: Legislative 
Land Use Authority: Cache County Council      

LOCATION Reviewed by Angie Zetterquist  

Project Address:  Acres: 5.42 
10684 South 800 East 
Avon 
Current Zoning:  Proposed Zoning:                     
Agricultural (A10) Rural 2 (RU2) 

Surrounding Uses:  
North – Agricultural 
South – Agricultural/Residential 
East – Agricultural  
West – Residential 

         
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT (21) 

A. Request description 
1. A request to rezone the 5.42 acre parcel 16-047-0046 currently zoned Agricultural (A10) to the 

Rural 2 (RU-2) Zone.  
2. This rezone may allow the parcel to be legally divided into two separate lots as part of a 

subdivision process. 
3. Staff has identified general information as pertains to the subject property to assist the Planning 

Commission and County Council in arriving at a decision. This information is reflected in the 
attached maps (Exhibits A & B) and in the following text: 
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a. Land Use Context:  
i. Parcel status: Parcel 16-047-0046 (5.42 acres) was divided from 16-047-0001 (53.23 

acres) in July 2001 with a Conditional Use Permit.  The division was approved based 
on 800 East, a County road, being a natural barrier dividing a 60-acre pre-1970 
parcel.  Parcel 16-047-0001 has subsequently been further divided without approval, 
but the subject parcel, 16-047-0046, remains in the same configuration as the date of 
approval.    

ii. Density: Within a mile of the proposed rezone, the average size of unincorporated 
county parcels with a dwelling is 8.3 acres; the average size of parcels without a 
dwelling is 25 acres. (Exhibit A)  The proposed RU2 zone allows a maximum density 
of 1 lot for every 2 acres, whereas the current A10 zone allows a maximum density of 
1 lot for every 10 acres.  The subject parcel with one dwelling is 5.42 acres and a 
rezone would allow two buildable lots instead of one on this property.  

iii. Schedule of Zoning Uses: Under the current County Land Use Ordinance, the RU2 
Zone is more restrictive in the uses allowed when compared to the Agricultural (A10) 
Zone. There are no uses that are allowed as a permitted or conditional use within the 
RU2 Zone that are not allowed as a permitted or conditional use within the A10 Zone.  
The following uses are conditional uses in the A10 Zone but are not allowed in the 
RU2 Zone: 
 Agricultural Manufacturing 
 Recreational Facility 
 Cemetery 
 Private Airport 
 Concentrated Animal Feed Operation 
 Livestock Auction Facility 
 Topsoil Extraction 

iv. Adjacent uses: The properties directly adjacent to the subject property are currently 
used for agriculture and single family dwellings. 

v. Zone Placement: As identified by the Planning Commission and the County Council 
at the time the RU2 Zone was adopted, the intended/anticipated placement of this 
zone was in areas of the unincorporated county adjacent to municipalities. The 
proposed rezone is approximately 1.3 miles as the crow flies from the south boundary 
of Paradise Town and approximately 2.3 miles via the most direct road route.  In the 
one-mile buffer area, the surrounding properties are zoned either A10 (Agricultural) 
or FR40 (Forest Recreation).  The nearest RU2 zone is adjacent to the southwest 
boundary of Paradise Town, approximately 1.75 miles from the subject parcel; a 
rezone application approved by County Council in April 2017 (i.e., “Reed and Joan 
Baldwin Rezone”). See conclusion #1 

B. Ordinance—§12.02.010, §17.02.060; §17.08.030 [E] 
4. As per §17.02.060, Establishment of Land Use Authority, the County Council is authorized to 

act as the Land Use Authority for this application.  
5. The current County Land Use Ordinance does not specify appropriate locations for the Rural 2 

(RU2) Zone but does contain general guidelines for its implementation. County Land Use 
Ordinance §17.08.030 [A] [1] identifies the purpose of the RU2 Zone and includes the 
following:  
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a. “To allow for residential development in a moderately dense pattern that can allow for 
rural subdivisions, and to allow for clustering plans larger than a single parcel. This 
type of development should be located and designed to not unreasonably impede 
adjacent agricultural uses, nor to unreasonably conflict with the development standards 
of adjacent municipalities. 

b. To implement the policies of the Cache Countywide Comprehensive Plan, including 
those regarding improved roadways, density based residential standards, clustering, 
moderate income housing and municipal standards. 

c. This zone must be appropriately served by suitable public roads, have access to the 
necessary water and utilities, and have adequate provision of public services.” See 
conclusion #1  

6. Consideration of impacts related to uses allowed within the RU2 Zone will be addressed as part 
of each respective approval process required prior to site development activities. 

7. §12.02.010 adopts the Manual of Roadway Design and Construction Standards (Road Manual) 
for roadway improvement requirements. 

C. Access—16.04.040 [A], 16.04.080 [E], Road Manual 
8. The Road Manual specifies the following: 

a. Local Road: Roads with approximately 40 to 1500 Average Daily Traffic (ADT). This 
includes roadways that have the capacity for moderate to low speeds and moderate 
volumes. This category provides a balance between through traffic movements and direct 
access. These facilities move both regional and local rural traffic with emphasis on local 
movements.  

b. Local Roads must meet the minimum standard of two, 10-foot wide paved travel lanes with 
2-foot wide shoulders: 1-foot paved, 1-foot gravel (24 feet total width), 14-inches depth of 
granular borrow, a 6-inches depth of road base, 2.5-inches of bituminous surface course 
(asphalt), and a 66-foot wide right-of-way (ROW).   

c. Rural Road: Roads with up to 30 ADT.  This includes roadways that have the capacity for 
moderate to low speeds and low volumes. This category provides access to farms, other 
agricultural uses, and dispersed rural residences.  Gravel or chip & seal road surfacing is 
typically acceptable and must meet the minimum standard of two, 10-foot wide gravel 
travel lanes with 2-foot wide gravel shoulders (24-foot total width), 14-inches depth of 
granular borrow, and a 6-inches depth of road base. See conclusion #2 

9. A basic analysis of county road 800 East (Local Road, Rural Road) is as follows: 
a. 800 East for approximately ¼ mile north from 11000 South is a paved road and provides 

access to ~nine dwellings. 
b. After the paved road ends, 800 East turns into a gravel road that extends north for another 

¼ mile and ends at 10600 South; this stretch of the road provides access to the subject 
property and another residence.  10600 South extends another 0.2 miles before it ends at 
Paradise Dry Road; both these roads provide access to agricultural and forest recreation 
areas and a recreation business.  There are no residential properties north of the subject 
property.  

c. At the location of the rezone request, 800 East consists of a ~18-foot gravel width with no 
shoulders.   

d. The depth and type of material under 800 East is unknown. However, this is an existing 
county facility that provides access to the general public.  



 

06 July 2017                      4 of 5 
 

 

e. At this location, winter maintenance is provided up to the private drive of the subject 
property with a large truck and then by a grader north to the end of 10600 South.  See 
conclusion #2 

10. The gravel road portion of 800 East that provides access to the subject property is currently not 
adequate (Exhibit B).  It is currently only 18 feet wide with no shoulders and the Road Manual 
requires a local or rural road to have a 24-foot minimum width (i.e., 20 feet of road and 2 foot 
shoulders). Creating adequate access may be feasible, but would require substantial 
improvements to the road surface and width.  Existing features such as a drop-off on the east 
side of the road and a slope rising on the west side at this location further complicate road 
improvements here. See conclusion #2. 

11. As the improvement of this county road is not a County priority, any necessary improvements 
are the responsibility of the developer with approval of an Encroachment Permit to ensure the 
work in the county right-of-way meets the minimum Road Manual standards.   See conclusion 
#2 

12. In addition to the minimum requirements of the Road Manual, the County Code Land Use 
Ordinance states that a primary component of the higher density RU2 zone is to implement 
policy that RU2 zones are serviced by improved roadways given the higher density allowed.  
Improved roadways equate to paved roadways which meet the minimum road requirements for 
width, shoulders, and depth and type of materials.  The portion of 800 East that provides access 
to the subject parcel is an 18-foot wide gravel road, which is substandard and does not meet the 
Code requirement for improved roads that are intended to serve the RU2 zone.  A rezone to a 
higher density should not be considered on a gravel road. See conclusion #1 

D. Service Provisions: 
13. The County Fire District requires a minimum 20-foot wide all weather surface for emergency 

access. The fire department access road meets fire code, but access to the property will be 
reevaluated and may require improvements based on the location of any proposed structure on 
the lot.  

14. Water supply for fire suppression would be provided by the Paradise Fire Department. 
15. The Logan City Environmental Department has been providing collection service on this 

private road as a convenience to the customer.  However, due to the ongoing failure of the 
property owner to provide an adequate turn-around access and concerns about access during 
poor weather conditions, Logan City Environmental Department will discontinue on-site pick-
up.  The property owner will be required to place their containers by the mailboxes near 10760 
South 800 East for Wednesday collection.  

16. A bus stop is located at 11000 South 800 East. 

E. Public Notice and Comment—§17.02.040 Notice of Meetings 
17. Public notice was posted online to the Utah Public Notice Website on 22 June 2017. 
18. Notice was published in the Herald Journal on 25 June 2017. 
19. Notices were posted in three public places on 22 June 2017. 
20. Notices were mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on 22 June 

2017.  
21. At this time, no written public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the 

Development Services Office. 
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CONCLUSIONS (2) 
Based on the findings of fact noted herein, the Curtis Rezone is hereby recommended for denial to the 
County Council as follows: 

1. The location of the subject property is not compatible with the purpose of the Rural (RU2) 
Zone as identified under §17.08.030[A] of the Cache County Code as it:  
a. Exceeds the existing density of the surrounding land uses in the unincorporated county. See 

A-3-a 
b. Is not serviced by an improved roadway (i.e., paved) that is required for the RU2 higher 

density zoning designation.  See C-12 
2. The property is not served by suitable public roads as the portion of 800 East that provides 

access to the subject property does not meet the minimum standards of the Road Manual as it is 
too narrow and is gravel, not paved.  See C-5,  C-9, C-10, C-11, C-12 
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       STAFF REPORT: WELLSVILLE CITY SEWER IMPROVEMENT CUP          7 September 2017  
This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and 
available information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be 
provided that supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: Scott Wells Parcel ID#: 11-063-0006, 11-064-0011, 11-084-0006   
Staff Determination: Approval with conditions  
Type of Action: Administrative 
Land Use Authority: County Council     

PROJECT LOCATION Reviewed by Angie Zetterquist

Project Address: 
~4150 South 3800 West 
North of Wellsville City 
Current Zoning:   Acres: 114.52 
Agricultural (A10) with Public Infrastructure 
(PI) Overlay  

Surrounding Uses:  
North – Agricultural/Residential 
South – Agricultural/Residential/Wellsville City 
East – Agricultural/Residential/Wellsville City 
West – Agricultural/Residential 

        
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT (27) 

A. Request description  
This request was continued from the 6 July 2017 Planning Commission meeting.  
1. The Wellsville City Sewer Improvement Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is a request to expand 

the existing sewage transmission and treatment operation by adding a wastewater influent 
screening building that will contain a moving belt screen and compactor.  The screening 
process is intended to improve the aesthetics of the primary pond area, as well as reduce the 
organic loading into the existing sewer ponds.  

2. In May 2017, the County Council approved a request to add a Public Infrastructure (PI) 
Overlay to the existing Agricultural (A10) Zone (Ordinance No. 2017-08).  
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3. The applicant is now proposing to expand the existing operation of the solid waste facility by 
adding a building that will house additional screening of wastewater.  The letter of intent for 
the Wellsville City Sewer Improvement CUP reflects the proposed improvements (Exhibit A): 
a. New Construction 

i. The expanding screening operation will operate out of a new 864-square-foot building 
measuring 24 feet by 36 feet and approximately 25 feet high located on a 12.08 acre 
property (parcel 11-064-0011).   

ii. The new building is located approximately 80-feet away from an existing structure 
onsite.  The new structure will be designed to resemble a hay barn and has concrete 
walls with a gray stucco finish, a metal roof in brick red, white aluminum siding on the 
gable ends and soffit, and false decorative hay loft doors in red brick.  

b. Operation 
i. The new structure will house a mechanically operated moving belt screen and 

compactor.    
ii. The screen and compactor will filter wastewater to a 3-millimeter particle size and 

remove plastic, rags, and organic material.  The compacted screen material will be 
disposed of in the landfill.  The screening process is intended to improve the aesthetics 
of the primary pond area, as well as reduce the organic loading into the existing sewer 
ponds.  

iii. The applicant states that there are currently two employees that work at the wastewater 
facility.  The screening operation will operate 24 hours a day, seven days a week, but is 
fully automated and requires approximately three-hours of on-site manual labor a week 
for maintenance.      

4. Any expansion or modification of the proposed use must obtain the approval of the Land Use 
Authority. See condition #1 

B. Conditional Uses See conclusion #1 
5. §17.06.050-B, Conditional Uses, directs the Land Use Authority to review conditional use 

permit (CUP) requests based on the standards and criteria that are defined therein and include:  
a. Compliance with law;  
b. Health, safety, and welfare;  
c. Adequate service provision; 
d. Impacts and mitigation. 

C. Compliance with law See conclusion #1 
6. The County Land Use Ordinance stipulates that: 

a. The proposed conditional use must comply with the regulations and conditions specified in 
the County Code and other applicable agency standards for such use.  

b. The proposed conditional use must be consistent with the intent, function, and policies of 
the Cache County General Plan, Ordinance(s), and land use, and/or compatible with 
existing uses in the immediate vicinity.  

7. §17.02.060, Establishment of Land Use Authority, authorizes the County Council to act as a 
Land Use Authority for a CUP involving sewage treatment works. See conclusion #2 

8. The subject parcels have been determined to be a legal per the “Policy for Determination of 
Parcel Legality” dated 29 August 2013 as follows: 
a. 11-063-0006 – Legal; a CUP was recorded on the current configuration of parcel 11-063-

0006 in 1996 with the exception of a minor boundary adjustment of 0.014 acres that 
occurred in 2001. 



   

7 September 2017                         Page 3 of 6 

 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT PHONE: (435) 755-1640  FAX: (435) 755-1987 
 179 NORTH MAIN, SUITE 305  EMAIL: devservices@cachecounty.org 
 LOGAN, UTAH 84321  WEB: www.cachecounty.org/devserv  

b. 11-064-0011 – Legal; a 1970 parcel.  The southern boundary has adjusted slightly as the 
Little Bear River has changed course. 

c. 11-084-0006 – Legal; this parcel is a result of multiple boundary line adjustments that are 
not part of a subdivision, and did not result in the creation of an additional lot from the 
original 1970 parcel.   

9. §17.07.030, Use Related Definitions defines this use as “5900 Solid Waste Facility: A facility 
engaged in solid waste management, including: …4. Sewage Treatment Works: A facility 
designed for the collection, removal, treatment, and disposal of waterborne sewage generated 
within a given service area.  Includes sewage lagoons and sewage treatment plants. Excludes 
septic systems.”   

10. §17.09.030, Schedule of Uses by Zoning District, permits this use as a CUP in the Public 
Infrastructure (PI) Overlay Zone only if reviewed and approved in accordance with the 
conditional use review procedures of §17.06 Uses as noted.  

D. Health, safety, and welfare See conclusion #1 
11. The County Land Use Ordinance stipulates that: 

a. Proposed CUP uses must not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare of 
persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to property or improvements in the 
vicinity.  A conditional use shall be considered detrimental if: 

i. It causes unreasonable risks to the safety of persons or property because of vehicular 
traffic or parking, or other similar risks, and/or; 

ii. It unreasonably interferes with the lawful use of surrounding property. 
12. All activities as identified within the Wellsville City Sewer Improvement CUP Letter of Intent 

are proposed to only occur on parcels 11-064-0011, 11-084-0006, and 11-063-0006 and will 
not cause unreasonable risks to the safety of persons or property and it does not unreasonably 
interfere with the lawful use of surrounding properties.  
a. The expanded operation to screen influent wastewater is specifically intended to improve 

conditions on the subject parcel and surrounding properties by wastewater to a 3-millimeter 
particle size and remove plastic, rags, and organic material.  The compacted screen material 
will be disposed of in the landfill.  The screening process will reduce the organic loading 
into the existing sewer ponds. 

E. Adequate service provision See conclusion #1 
13. The County Land Use Ordinance stipulates that: 

a. The proposed conditional use must not result in a situation that creates a need for essential 
services that cannot be reasonably met by local service providers, including but not limited 
to: Roads and year round access for emergency vehicles and residents, fire protection, law 
enforcement protection, schools and school busing, potable water, septic/sewer, storm 
water drainage, and garbage removal. 

14. Access: The property gains access from county roads 4000 West, 4000 South, and 3800 South. 
a. §12.02.010 Roadway Standards – Requirements for roadway improvement are provided in 

the current Manual of Roadway Design and Construction Standards (Road Manual). 
15. The Road Manual specifies the following: 

a. §2.4-A-1-c-iii – Unmanned utility facilities are exempt from meeting roadway standards. 
See conclusion #3 

16. A basic review of the access to the existing lots identifies the following: 
a. The existing lots gain access from county roads 4000 West, 4000 South, and 3800 South. 
b. 4000 West and 4000 South: 
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i. Are existing county facilities that provide access to the general public. 
ii. Currently provide access to multiple dwellings, vacant lots, and agricultural parcels. 

iii. Consist of an average 24’ wide gravel roadway. 
iv. Have an unknown depth and type of material. 
v. Have a dedicated county right-of-way that varies in width. 

vi. Are maintained year round by the county. 

c. 3800 South: 
i. Is a private access drive. 

ii. Currently provides access to the sewage lagoon and multiple agricultural parcels. 
iii. Consists of an average 17’ wide gravel road. 
iv. Has an unknown depth of material. See conclusion #3. 

d. The identified access roads will not be impacted by in an increase in Average Daily Traffic 
due to this proposal. See conclusion #3. 

17. Parking:  
a. §17.22 Off Street Parking Standards – All uses included under Use Index 5000, Public, 

Institutional, and Utility Uses, require a Parking Analysis be conducted to determine the 
required number of parking spaces needed to demonstrate that sufficient accommodation 
has been made for the volume of traffic expected to be generated by the size and type of the 
proposed use.  The Parking Analysis must conform to §17.07.040 General Definitions and 
§17.22 Off Street Parking Standards.  See condition #2 

18. Refuse:  
a. The applicant has stated that the on-site refuse will be transported to the Wellsville City 

maintenance yard for weekly pickup.  Logan Environmental will not need to access the site 
for pick-ups.  

19. Fire: §16.04.080 [C] Fire Control – The County Fire District identified that the existing access 
is acceptable, but that future development on the property must be reevaluated and may require 
improvements based on the location of any proposed development. Water supply for fire 
suppression would be provided by the Wellsville City Fire Department 

F. Impacts and mitigation See conclusion #1 
20. Utah Code Annotated §17-27a-506, Conditional uses, item 2-a specifies that “A conditional 

use shall be approved if reasonable conditions are proposed, or can be imposed, to mitigate the 
reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in accordance with applicable 
standards.”  

21. The County Land Use Ordinance stipulates that: 
a. Reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed conditional use must be 

substantially mitigated by the proposal or by the imposition of reasonable conditions to 
achieve compliance with applicable standards.  

b. Examples of potential negative impacts include but are not limited to odor, vibration, light, 
dust, smoke, noise, impacts on sensitive areas as defined by the Code, and/or disruption of 
agricultural practices. 

22. Known or reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the use are as follows: 
a. Odor/Water Quality: With the operation of a sewage facility, odor and impacts to water 

quality are reasonably anticipated detrimental effects. Wellsville City currently operates a 
sewage facility at this location under a Utah Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(UPDES) permit for minor municipalities (permit #UT0020371) from the Utah Department 
of Environmental Quality, Division of Water Quality (“State”) (exhibit available online: 
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https://www.cachecounty.org/pz/current/cup.html).  With the expanded operation and the 
addition of the new screening building, the influent wastewater will be screened to a 3mm 
particle size and plastic, rags, and other organic material will be removed.  The screening 
and removal process will reduce the build-up of solids in the ponds/cells on-site, extending 
the life of the cells, and consequently reducing odors emanating from the ponds.   

The State is aware of the proposed improvements to the site and confirmed that a new 
permit through the Department of Environmental Quality is not required at this time as the 
proposed expansion under this CUP should not increase capacity above what it allowed 
under the existing UPDES permit. The permit expires in February 2019 and all 
improvements to the site considered under this CUP will be reviewed again in 2019 during 
the State’s renewal process.  Per the engineer designing the building, the new structure and 
screening system is considered an infrastructure upgrade and does require review and 
approval from the State, but no changes to the actual permit.   See condition #3 

b. Disposal of Compacted Material: As previously mentioned, the screening process proposed 
under this CUP will filter out plastics, rags, and other organic material that are moved to a 
compactor and ultimately disposed of at the landfill.  As explained to staff, the compacting 
process includes the material washed with water and then all excess water being removed 
and the material steadily compacted until it can pass the paint filters liquids test (“paint 
test”).  This test is used to determine the presence of free liquids in a representative sample 
of waste; the presence of free liquids is indicative of hazardous waste (i.e., waste that is not 
allowed in landfills).  According to the State, the compacted material produced as part of 
the new screening process will have to pass the paint test in order for the material to be 
accepted by a landfill.  To pass the test, a pre-determined amount of waste is placed in a 
paint filter.  After 5 minutes, if any portion of the sample passes through and drops from 
the filter the material is considered liquid waste and has failed the test and the waste cannot 
be disposed at a landfill. The applicant shall ensure all compacted material meets the 
requirements to properly dispose of at the landfill, per the State and Logan Environmental 
Services requirements. See condition #4 

c. Noise: The proposed expansion will include a mechanically operated moving belt screen 
and compactor that will operate 24 hours a day, seven days a week.  There is potential for 
the noise from the screening machine to impact the surrounding properties.  The walls of 
the building containing the screening equipment will be 8-inch thick concrete and the 
subject parcel is surrounded by the sewer ponds and agricultural properties.  Also, per the 
applicant, the nearest residence is located approximately 1,450 feet to the west.  Given the 
construction of the building and the isolated nature of the subject parcels, noise from the 
proposed expansion should not be an issue for surrounding properties. See condition #5  

d. Sensitive Areas: The parcels proposed as part of the CUP contain the following sensitive 
areas:  
i. FEMA FIRM Floodplain has been identified on portions of the parcels proposed for the 

CUP.  Any development in this sensitive area must meet current Code requirements.  
ii. NWI identified Wetlands appear to be present on portions of the parcels proposed for 

CUP.  Any development within this area must meet current Code requirements. 
iii. An area of Moderate to High Liquefaction Potential is present on the majority of the 

parcels proposed for the CUP.  Any development within this area must meet current 
Code requirements. 
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iv. Moderate and Steep Slopes appear to be on portions of the parcels proposed for the 
CUP.  Any development within this area must meet current Code requirements. 

v. A portion of the parcels are within 300’ of an Agriculture Protection area.  

G. Public Notice and Comment—§17.02.040 Notice of Meetings 
23. Public notice was posted online to the Utah Public Notice Website on 22 June 2017, 19 July 2017, 

and 24 August 2017. 
24. Notice was published in the Herald Journal on 25 June 2017, 23 July 2017, and 27 August 2017. 
25. Notices were posted in three public places on 22 June 2017, 19 July 2017, and 24 August 2017. 
26. Notices were mailed to all property owners within 300 feet and cities within 1-mile of the 

subject property on 22 June 2017 and 24 August 2017.  
27. At this time, no written public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the 

Development Services Office. 

CONDITIONS (5) 
These conditions are based on the Cache County Land Use Ordinance and on the findings of fact as 
noted herein: 

1. The applicant shall operate the solid waste facility in accordance with the Letter Intent 
provided and any expansion or modification of the proposed use must obtain the approval of 
the Land Use Authority. See A-4 

2. Prior to recordation, a Parking Analysis as defined by the Cache County Land Use Ordinance 
must be submitted to the Development Services Office for the review and approval of the 
Director to determine the sufficient number of parking spaces needed for the sewage treatment 
facility. See F-16, F-23-a 

3. The applicant must provide any permits or compliance documentation from the State of Utah 
in regards to operating a sewage facility. See F-21-a 

4. The applicant shall meet all requirements of the State of Utah and Logan Environmental for the 
proper disposal of the compacted waste.  See F-21-b 

5. The applicant shall provide evidence of the adequacy of the sound damping capabilities of the 
proposed structure as relates to the operation of the screening facility, or must provide another 
solution to adequately damp the associated noise. See F-21-c 

CONCLUSIONS (3) 
Based on the findings of fact and conditions noted herein, the Planning Commission recommends that 
the Council Council approve the Wellsville City Sewer Improvement CUP as follows: 

1. It has been reviewed by the Planning Commission in conformance with, and meets the 
requirements of, the Cache County Land Use Ordinance, and; See B,C, D, E, F 

2. As per §17.02.060, Establishment of Land Use Authority, the County Council is authorized to 
act as the Land Use Authority for this CUP request. See C-7 

3. As per §2.4-A-1-c-iii, unmanned utility facilities are exempt from meeting roadway standards. 
See E-14, E-15-c, E-15-d  



azetterquist
Text Box
Exhibit A













#6 Wellsville City Sewer Improvement Conditional Use Permit 1 
 2 
Zetterquist reviewed the staff report. 3 
 4 
Staff and Commission discussed the project.  5 
 6 
Kraig Johnson commented on the UPDES permit.  7 
 8 
White asked how much would be produced a day. 9 
 10 
Mr. Johnson responded that waste from facilities of this size that he has worked with in the past would 11 
fill a residential trash can about half full for a week.  12 
Watterson asked about how the waste will reach the landfill. 13 
 14 
Mr. Johnson responded that the operator would transport the dumpster to the street that has pickup and 15 
then return the dumpster to the facility. 16 
 17 
Olsen motioned to recommend approval of the Wellsville City CUP to the County Council with the stated 18 
findings of fact, conditions, and conclusions; Sands seconded; Passed 4, 0. 19 
 20 
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MEMORANDUM  
 

Date:   26 September 2017   
From:   Cache County Development Services 
To:   County Council 
Subject: Extension of effective period of approval for the Little Bear Field Subdivision  

A request has been made to extend the effective period of approval of the Little Bear Field 
Subdivision for one (1) year (Exhibit A).  

Current expiration: October 25, 2017 

Requested extension expiration: October 25, 2018 

The Cache County Land Use Ordinance §17.02.070 Effective Period for Land Use Authority 
Approval, section B specifies that,  

“At the discretion of the Land Use Authority, the effective period of approval may be extended 
for up to two (2) years beyond the one year period of the original approval.  Within that 
extension no operation is allowed until the permit has been recorded and all conditions of the 
permit have been met.  To request an extension, an applicant must submit nonfinancial 
justification to the Land Use Authority prior to the expiration of the original one year period of 
approval.” 

Mr. Kyler Archibald’s justification for a request for extension (Exhibit A) identifies that the delay in 
recording the approved subdivision plat within a year of approval was due to: 

1. High construction volume; 
2. Unexpected revisions to roadway design documents, and; 
3. The engineer that provided the initial roadway design documents is not immediately 

available to revise the roadway design documents before the October 25, 2017 deadline. 

The Development Services staff has completed a review of the justifications for the extension of the 
effective period of approval and has identified the following: 

1. Mr. Archibald has failed to show how the level of construction volume would prevent him 
from inquiring sooner than nine months after Council approval, regarding an improvement 
agreement. 
a. At the time of approval, direction regarding the recording the subdivision plat was 

included in a letter from this office notifying Mr. Archibald of Council’s action to 
approve his subdivision (Exhibit B).  

b. In July of 2017, nine months following the approval of the subdivision, Mr. Archibald 
first contacted the Development Services Office to ask when the improvements to the 
roadway must occur, and also asked what would be required to enter into an 
improvement agreement for those improvements.  

2. Revisions to roadway design documents are an expected and common practice in every 
circumstance of which staff is aware.  
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3. The first set of roadway design documents was submitted to the Development Services 
Office on August 17, 2017. Staff and the County Engineer reviewed said plans and sent a 
memo detailing the needed corrections to the engineer and Mr. Archibald on August 31, 
2016. An amended set of plans have not been submitted. 

 
Staff concludes that the justifications including a lack of available professional assistance and 
unexpected revisions are insufficient, and that Mr. Archibald’s failure to act in an expeditious 
manner is the primary reason compelling this extension request.  However, it may be acceptable to 
extend the approval period by not more than three months. This would allow Mr. Archibald adequate 
time to complete the design review process, enter into an improvement agreement, and record the 
subdivision plat.  
 
Staff therefore recommends the approval of a new expiration date no later than January 25, 2018, 
reflecting no more than a three month extension of the effective period of approval, as:  

1. This extension should allow Mr. Archibald adequate time to complete the design review 
process for the roadway improvements, enter into an improvement agreement with the 
county, and record the subdivision plat.  
 

Failure to record the plat by January 25, 2018 will void the Land Use Authority approval of the 
Little Bear Field Subdivision. 
 
 
Chris Harrild 
Senior Planner 
 
Cc: Little Bear Field Subdivision file 



To. County council 

 

Little bear field subdivision is asking for a 1 Year extension . Due to the high volume of construction 

through the summer it has set us back on time. That being said we have completed 4 out of 5 of The 

finding of facts that are listed on the staff report. we are currently working on the roadway design We 

have submitted engineered drawing of the roadway to cache county for review. We have recently 

received the drawings back from review. There needs to be some changes made on the engineering of 

the roadway. Witch was unsuspected. This will be time consuming due to the availability of my 

engineers schedule. Once these changes have been made we will need to submit them to the county 

council for further review. We will not be able to have the engineering of the roadway presented to the 

county council before OCTOBER 25th witch is the application deadline. That’s the reason for seeking a 1 

year extension. Thank YOU 

 

LITTLE BEAR FIELD SUBDIVISION 

KYLER ARCHIBALD   

435‐757‐5884 

Exhibit A



Exhibit B



Exhibit B



 

6 October 2016           Page  1 of 4 

 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT PHONE: (435) 755-1640  FAX: (435) 755-1987 
 179 NORTH MAIN, SUITE 305  EMAIL: devservices@cachecounty.org 
 LOGAN, UTAH 84321  WEB: www.cachecounty.org/devserv  

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 BUILDING | COUNTYWIDE PLANNING | ENGINEERING | GIS | PLANNING & ZONING  

  
 
 

       STAFF REPORT: LITTLE BEAR FIELD SUBDIVISION             Date:  6 October 2016  
This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and 
available information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be 
provided that supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: Kyler Archibald Parcel ID#: 11-084-0009   
Staff Determination: Approval with Conditions 11-084-0024 
Type of Action: Administrative       
Land Use Authority: County Council       

LOCATION Reviewed by Chris Harrild

Project Address: 
4341 South 3600 West 
Northeast of Wellsville, UT 
Current Zoning:   Acres: 6.19 

       Agricultural (A10) 

Surrounding Uses:  
North – Agricultural 
South – Agricultural 
East – Agricultural 
West – Little Bear River/Ag./Residential 

        
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT (33) 
Summary 

1. The Little Bear Field Subdivision is a request for a Single Lot Subdivision with an agricultural 
remainder.  

Ordinance—§12.02.010; §16.02.080, §17.02.060, §17.07.040, §17.10.040 
2. As per §17.02.060, Establishment of Land Use Authority, the Director of Development 

Services or designee is authorized to act as the Land Use Authority for single lot subdivisions. 
See conclusion #1. 

3. The parent parcel 11-084-0009 was a legal lot, identified as a 1970 parcel as per the “Policy for 
Determination of Parcel Legality” dated 29 August 2013. 
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4. The division of parcel 11-084-0024 from 11-084-0009 in 2015 without Land Use Authority 
approval restricts both parcels from non-agricultural development.  If approved and recorded, 
this subdivision would remove the existing restriction from these parcels. 

5. The proposed subdivision consists of a single 0.50 acre lot with a 5.405 acre agricultural 
remainder. 

6. The proposed subdivision qualifies as a Single Lot Subdivision and is not required to meet the 
minimum density in the Agricultural (A10) Zone of one unit per ten acres if created from an 
existing legal lot. 

7. For parcels identified as agricultural remainders, a deed restriction stating that the remainder is 
non-buildable except for agricultural structures is required to be recorded against said parcel.  
See condition #2. 

8. §12.02.010 adopts the Manual of Roadway Design and Construction Standards (Road Manual) 
for roadway improvement requirements. 

Access—§16.04.040 [A], §16.04.080 [E], Road Manual, Resolution 2015-20 
9. The Cache County Manual of Roadway Design and Construction Standards (Road Manual) 

specifies the following: 
a. Rural Road: Roads with up to 30 Average Daily Trips (ADT). This includes roadways that 

have the capacity for moderate to low speeds and low volumes. This category provides 
access to farms, other agricultural uses, and dispersed rural residences and may not provide 
access to proposed commercial or industrial development.  

b. Rural roads must meet the minimum standards of a 66’ wide right-of-way, two 10’ wide 
gravel travel lanes with 2’ wide gravel shoulders for a total width of 24’.  

c. 2.4-A-1-c: Development on inadequate roadways is not allowed, and any substandard 
sections of roadway access must be improved to meet the minimum standards specified in 
the Road Manual.   

d. 2.4-A-3-b:  
i. The proponent must improve the travel lanes of the roadways providing access to 

the development to the minimum standards identified in Table 2.2 – Roadway 
Typical Sections.   

ii. At a minimum, improvement of the shoulder and clear zone is required for the 
immediate frontage of the developing parcel.  Based on traffic volume and 
site/safety considerations, the County may require that shoulder and clear zone 
improvements are completed on both sides of the affected roadway.   

e. The minimum structural composition for gravel roads requires 14” depth of granular 
borrow and 6” depth of road base. 

See conditions #2 and #3. 
10. The proposed Lot 1 and Agricultural Remainder would gain access from county road 3600 

West: 
a. 3600 West currently provides access to one dwelling and numerous agricultural parcels. 
b. 3600 West consists of an average 14’ wide gravel width and a 33’ wide right-of-way. 
c. 3600 West is bordered by telephone poles on the west and by irrigation canals on the east 

and west, and these structures are located in such a way that the widening of 3600 West 
would impact these structures. 

d. At this location the county does not provide adequate winter maintenance on 3600 West for 
a single family dwelling, and Council extension of maintenance services for ~1,000 feet on 
3600 West would be required. 

e. The proponent has not requested extension of county maintenance to the proposed lot.  
See conditions #3 and #4. 
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11. The county is not expanding winter maintenance activities, paving existing gravel roads, or 
accepting new gravel or paved roads unless doing so would improve the health and/or safety of 
existing subdivisions, homes, or businesses at the discretion of the County Council as per 
County Council Resolution 2015-20.  See conditions #3 and #4. 

12. Consideration and evaluation of a design exception to the Road Manual standards requires full 
justification and documentation explaining the reasoning as to why the roadway standards 
cannot be met, why an alternative design or construction method can meet the intent of the 
roadway standards, and including any other relevant information. 

Water & Septic—§16.040.0070, §16.04.080 [A] & [B] 
13. The applicant has one approved, domestic-use water right in place. 
14. Bear River Health Department has determined that septic systems are feasible for Lot 1.  
15. If future development disturbs land area greater than 5,000 sf., a Notice of Intent (NOI) and 

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan are required. See condition #5. 

Service Provision—§16.04.080 [C], [D], [F] 
16. Logan City Environmental has identified that residential refuse and recycling containers for the 

proposed lots must be placed on the corner of 400 North 500 East (3600 West) in Wellsville. 
17. School bus service would be provided through a stop at 4700 South 3600 West. 
18. The County Fire District requires a minimum 20’ wide all weather surface for emergency 

access. 
19. Water supply for fire suppression would be provided by the Wellsville Fire Department. 

Sensitive Areas—§17.17, §17.18.040, §17.18.060 
20. Portions of the proposed Agricultural Remainder are within the FEMA floodplain for the Little 

Bear River. 
21. A floodplain permit is required for any development within the FEMA floodplain, and an 

elevation certificate showing 1’ of freeboard is required for any development within 100’ of the 
floodplain. 

22. Portions of the proposed Agricultural Remainder contain areas identified as wetlands in the 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. 

23. Full wetland delineation may be required for development on or near identified wetland areas. 
24. The entire proposed subdivision is within a Moderate to High liquefaction risk area. 
25. A geotechnical report conforming to §17.18.060 is required for development in areas of 

Moderate to High liquefaction risk.  See condition #6. 
26. The proposed subdivision is within 300 feet of an Agriculture Protection Area as defined by 

State of Utah Code. 
27. A note, as specified in the County Code, referencing the Agriculture Protection Area must be 

included on the subdivision plat.  The County Code also requires that a certificate stating the 
same be recorded against the property. See condition #7. 

Public Notice and Comment—§17.02.040 
28. Public notice was posted online to the Utah Public Notice Website on 22 September 2016. 
29. Notice was published in the Herald Journal on 25 September 2016. 
30. Notices were posted in three public places on 22 September 2016. 
31. Notices were mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on 22 

September 2016.  
32. Wellsville City was noticed by e-mail as part of the development review process on 12 

September 2016.  
33. At this time, no written public comment regarding this proposal has been received by the 

Development Services Office. 
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CONDITIONS (6) 
These conditions are based on the Cache County Subdivision and Land Use Ordinances, Road Manual, 
and on the findings of fact (F) as noted herein. 

1. Prior to recording the final plat, a deed restriction stating that “the remainder is non-buildable 
except for agricultural structures” must be recorded against the parcel identified as an 
Agricultural Remainder. See F-7. 

2. Prior to recording the final plat, the applicant must reaffirm their 33-foot portion of Cache 
County’s 66-foot wide right-of-way for all county roads along the proposed subdivision 
boundary. See F-9. 

3. Prior to recording the final plat, the proponent must improve their portion of 3600 West to 
meet the minimum county requirements for a Rural Road, including a turn-around for county 
maintenance and emergency medical services.  The design of all roads providing access to the 
development must be reviewed and approved by the Cache County Engineer for compliance 
with applicable codes. A full set of engineered design and construction plans must be 
submitted and must address issues of grade, drainage, and base preparation and construction.  
Fees for any engineering plan and construction review must be borne by the proponent. See F-
9, 10. 

4. If future development disturbs land area greater than 5,000 sf., a Notice of Intent (NOI) and 
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan are required. See F-15. 

5. Prior to recording the final plat, a geotechnical report addressing liquefaction and conforming 
to County Land Use Ordinance §17.18.060 must be submitted to the Development Services 
Office. See F-24, 25. 

6. Prior to recording the plat, a note, as specified in the County Code, referencing the Agriculture 
Protection Area must be included on the subdivision plat, and a certificate stating the same 
must be recorded against the property. See F-27. 

CONCLUSIONS (3) 
Based on the findings of fact and conditions noted herein, the Little Bear Field Subdivision is hereby 
approved as follows: 

1. The Director of Development Services hereby designates the County Council as the Land Use 
Authority for the Little Bear Field Subdivision application. See F-2. 

2. It has been reviewed in conformance with, and meets the requirements of, the Cache County 
Subdivision and Land Use Ordinances. 

3. The county does not currently provide adequate maintenance for a single family dwelling on 
3600 West to the development site.  The Council hereby grants an exception to Resolution 
2015-20 and extends maintenance for a single family dwelling on 3600 West to the 
development site as identified on the Little Bear Field Subdivision plat.  This extension is 
issued as the improvement of 3600 West with an improved turn-around for maintenance and 
emergency medical services will improve the safety for existing property owners. See F-10, 
11. 
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